Revenue sensitivity
	■ NIM sensitivity – based on a constant balance-sheet

hypothesis

Assets and liabilities are analysed independently, without
any prior matching. The amortization profiles of assets and
liabilities are determined on the basis of the contractual terms
of transactions, models based on historical behaviour patterns
(e.g. regulated savings accounts and early loan repayments),
and to a lesser extend conventional assumptions relating to
certain balance sheet items (shareholders’ equity and equity
holdings in consolidated entities).

All the limits and thresholds described in this section are
presented at each ALM Committee against the current risk
levels and variations of the risk levels are detailed such that
management can monitor the evolution of the risk profile.

The NPV sensitivity is computed based on a parallel shift of the
whole yield curve of +/-10bp, a non-parallel short-term rates
up shock (NIRUP), and a non-parallel short-terms rates down
shock (NIRDW).

65SOCIETE GENERALE LUXEMBOURG PILLAR 3

8. STRUCTURAL INTEREST RATE AND EXCHANGE RATE RISKS

TABLE 38: SG LUXEMBOURG GROUP NPV POSITION

+10 bps -10 bps NIRUP NIRDW

SG Luxembourg Group

Limit (16.5) (16.5) (133.8) (79.6)

Target (13.2) (13.2) (107.1) (63.7)

31/12/2019 (5.3) (0.2) (29.8) (1.4)

8.3 STRUCTURAL FOREIGN
EXCHANGE RATE RISK
Fluctuations in inter-currency exchange rates may result in a
change in the value of some assets, liabilities, and off-balance
sheet items and may lead to volatility in the income statement
or other gains and losses recognized in equity. Structural foreign
exchange risk is primarily attributable to residual positions on
and off the balance sheet (difference per currency in assets and
liabilities).

Objective of the Framework

SG Luxembourg policy consists of hedging its exposure to
currency fluctuations by endorsing all on and off-balance sheet